
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Friday, 23 June 2017 at 10.00 am in the  
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

2a Action List - 28 April 2017 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Action List from 28 April 2017 attached for note. 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 

 
4   Updates from Board Members  

 
 Items for Discussion  

 
5   Gateshead Health & Care Workforce: Challenges and Opportunities  

 

Presentation / Discussion  

 
6   Gateshead Homelessness and Multiple and Complex Needs: Health Needs 

Assessment (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

Executive Summary Attached – to be presented by Jill Harland 

 
7   0 - 19 Service Remodelling and Procurement (Pages 33 - 44) 

 

Report attached to be presented by Lynn Wilson 

 
 Performance Management Items  

 
8   Better Care Fund Quarter 4 Return 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 66) 

 

Report attached to be presented by John Costello 

 
 Assurance Items  

 

9   Pharmacy Applications 2016/17: Update (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

Report attached to be presented by Alice Wiseman 

 
10   Any Other Business  

 

 

Contact: Sonia Stewart; email; soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045, 
Date: Thursday, 15 June 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 28 April 2017 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 
 Councillor Jill Green Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael 

McNestry 
Gateshead Council 

 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Ian Renwick Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council  
 John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service 
 Sheena Ramsey Gateshead Council 
 John Pratt Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
 Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector 
 Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Julie Ross Newcastle City Council 

 Dave Leech Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service 

 Joy Evans Gateshead Council 

 Dan Cowie Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Sonia Stewart Gateshead Council 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ron Beadle, Councillor Mary Foy and Councillor Malcolm 

Graham 
Mark Adams and Dr Mark Dornan 

 
 
HW125 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 3 March 2017 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
  

HW126 ACTION LIST - 3 MARCH 2017  
 

 RESOLVED - That additions and work in progress as listed on the action list be 
noted. 

  
HW127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW128 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 HealthWatch Gateshead 

  
Wendy Hodgson updated the Board on the current position regarding Healthwatch in 
Gateshead.  Wendy advised that Tell Us North have been awarded the contract from 
1 April 2017.  She advised the Board that most of the staff have been TUPE’d over, 
this has gone smoothly and staff are keen.  Work is being undertaken to recruit a 
new Committee but currently Kate Israel is acting as temporary chair.   The team are 
currently working on introducing some new systems. 
  
Gateshead Council 
  
Currently, the Council is  in the process of recruiting a new Strategic Director for 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning.  Final interviews are scheduled for May; in the 
meantime Sheena Ramsey will be acting as Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing 
and Learning.  The Board was also advised that Elizabeth Saunders is no longer 
working for the Council and a new Interim Service Director for Commissioning and 
Quality Assurance will be starting during the week commencing 1 May. 
  
CVS 

  
A report has been produced based upon work the CVS have undertaken working 
with groups who are supporting people with physical disabili
[...]
l be revised at that point - it has not been revised 
following each engagement session as the initial views of each group were sought to 
see what consistencies were coming through within the feedback received. 
  
The neighbourhoods and communities model is a large scale change programme 
and a lot of time has been spent in “conversation sessions” with various stakeholder 
groups.  The current slides and handout are designed for professional audiences 
and work is currently underway to develop public facing documents.  The model 
encompasses health and care services – there is not yet sufficient emphasis on 
children, health inequalities or the workforce challenge.  The work on prevention and 
improving overall health is subject to a different workstream which also needs to be 
described within the slides.  
  
It was felt that reference needs to be made within the model to the ‘place’ dimension 
and that the language used to describe the model will be key in getting key 
messages across. It was also felt that the ‘enhanced primary care’ component of the 
model will be crucial going forward. 
  
It was queried how informal care featured within the model and it was felt that the 
model needs to reflect ways of working across the VCS. 
  
It was noted that if the model is to be delivered, getting the finances right will be 
central to this, including how finances are pooled across the local system and how 
risks are shared. An open and honest conversation is required on this issue. 
  
It is proposed that the Gateshead Tranformation Board, which exists as part of the 
Gateshead Care Partnership, leads the work to implement the communities and 
neighbourhoods model. 
  
RESOLVED   -             (i)    that it be noted that the title of the model will be changed 

following feedback already received 

                                      (ii)  comments of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
noted as part of the overall feedback received and the 
model altered accordingly. 

  
 

HW130 'FIRE AS A HEALTH ASSET'  
 

 The Board received a presentation from John Pratt of Tyne and Wear Fire and 
Rescue Service.  John advised that Board that the Fire Service attend approximately 
5000 properties in Gateshead each year undertaking safety checks and issuing 
smoke detectors to vulnerable and elderly residents. 
  

Page 5



 

Fire death risk factors have been identified as Mental Health, Poor Housekeeping, 
Alcohol, Smoking, Drugs (prescription/illegal), limited mobility and living alone.  The 
fire service priorities and core activities include responding to incidents, building 
resilience, prevention work and protection.  
  
The Fire Service holds a community Risk Profile and looks to see what the current 
demand is and future demand in order that they can put the right resources into the 
right places.  The ultimate aim is to achieve zero fire deaths.   
  
Part of the work the service undertakes focuses on education training which takes 
place at Safety Works. A large number of school children attend and the messages 
delivered could be tweaked to included health and lifestyle messages.  The service 
also visit schools and have worked with some challenging teenagers. 
  
The service has taken part in a trial in Newcastle “Safe and Well” - the main area of 
focus for this was falls prevention. A cost benefit analysis was undertaken and it was 
identified that for every £1 investment, a saving of at least the equivalent of £2.52 
would be made through demand reduction. This saving would also be recurrent. 
  
Examples were provided of current joint working taking place in Gateshead e.g. 
through Care Call; mobile wardens/sheltered schemes; the Multi- Agency 
Safeguarding Hub; the Older People’s Assembly; Changing Lives; and GP 
surgeries/care navigators/district nurses. 
John advised that Board that he felt that there were a number of opportunities to 
work together with partners to improve health and wellbeing in Gateshead. 
[...]
health services for school-aged children aged 5 to 19.  In October 2015 the 
commissioning responsibility for the 0 to 5 public health nursing workforce (health 
visiting and family nurse partnership) also transferred to local authorities.  This 
transfer of responsibilities has given local authorities the opportunity to ensure that 
commissioning for children aged 0 to 5 and 5 to 19 is joined up so that the needs of 
everyone aged 0 to 19 are comprehensively addressed.  
  
Since September 2016, the Gateshead Healthy Schools Programme has operated a 
traded service for schools to buy into.  Approximately half of Gateshead Schools 
bought into the programme and, to date, 38 schools have signed up to the 
programme for 2017/18.  It was noted that the Public Health Team has been 
restructured and a post has been identified specifically to address obesity across the 
lifecourse. Work is planned to develop a strategy that will take account of emerging 
evidence, current action and local needs. 
  
The Public Health Team are also collaborating with Edberts House, in a community 
development childhood obesity project, ‘Fit 4 The Future’, with families in the Old 
Fold and Nest Estates. 
  
RESOLVED -        (i)   that the current position be noted. 
                              (ii)  that a report be received at the June meeting outlining a 
  potential future model for delivery of 0 to 19 public health 
 services. 
                               (iii) that the development of a whole systems obesity strategy for 
 Gateshead be approved.   
   
 

HW132 FINAL GATESHEAD SUBSTANCE MISUSE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN  
 

 A report was presented to seek the endorsement of the Board of the Substance 
Misuse Strategy 2017-2022 and Action Plan for Gateshead. 
  
The Board received a presentation in July 2016 and the Strategy has been through a 
full consultation process, including a Joint Meeting of the Community Safety Board 
and Health and Wellbeing Board.   
  
The Strategy is for
[...]
to develop our BCF submission.  Progress updates will also be brought to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and approval sought to the BCF submission.  Plans will also 
need to be signed off by the Council and Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information provided within the report be noted. 
  
 

HW134 DECIDING TOGETHER, DELIVERING TOGETHER: UPDATE  
 

 The  ‘Deciding Together’ consultation looked at inpatient services for people who 
use mental health services.  In June 2016 the CCG governing body considered the 
findings of the Deciding Together process and made its decision about the future of 
the services.  The following statement was released: 
  

“Mental health services in Newcastle and Gateshead are set to be transformed 
– reducing the amount of time people will spend in hospital and creating better, 
more integrated care outside of hospital in the community, and helping people 
to recover sooner – and bringing them onto an equal footing with physical 
health care….  The changes will mean the creation of new in-patient facilities at 
Newcastle’s St Nicholas’ Hospital, and the opportunity to innovate a wider 
range of improved and new community services, some that will be specifically 
provided by community and voluntary sector organisations under future new 
contracts, that will link with statutory NHS services. 
  
While the decision will mean the closure of Gateshead’s standalone Tranwell 

Page 9



 

Unit, as well as the Hadrian Clinic in Newcastle, it provides the opportunity to 
make significant changes that will create new interlinking community and 
hospital mental health services that will reduce the reliance on hospital stays, 
shorten the time people spend in hospital and overall improve their experience 
of services, helping them to recover sooner, stay well and have fulfilling lives. 
  
Older people’s services in Newcastle would also change and be consolidated 
at St Nicholas’ Hospital, closing wards 
[...]
nt services specification 
 
It was noted that a core and crucial component of the work programme will be the 
redesign of community mental health services. 
The issue of waiting times for Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
was also raised and it was requested that a report on this issue be brought to a 
future Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the information contained within the report be 

                                 be noted. 
                                    (ii)    That further updates be brought to the Board as they 

become available. 
 (iii) That a report on CAMHS waiting times for Gateshead 

residents be brought to a future Board meeting. 
  

HW135 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD ACTIVITY REPORT (SEPTEMBER 2016 TO 
MARCH 2017)  
 

 The concluding report of the previous Chair of HealthWatch Gateshead was 
submitted to the Board for information. 
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted for information. 
  
 

HW136 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 No additional items of business were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

ACTION LIST  
 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on  28th April 2017 

 

Neighbourhoods & 
Communities Model 

Comments of the 
Health and Wellbeing 
Board to be noted as 
part of the overall 
feedback received 
and the model altered 
accordingly. 
 

Julie Ross Completed  
 
 

Childhood Obesity: 
Year 6 Data Update 

That a report be 
received at the June 
Board meeting 
outlining a potential 
future model for 
delivery of 0 to 19 
public health 
services. 
 

Alice Wiseman On the agenda of 
the June Board 
meeting 

Final Gateshead 
Substance Misuse 
Strategy & Action 
Plan 

That future reports be 
received by the Board 
so that it can 
scrutinise and provide 
challenge against 
progress made. 
 

Joy Evans/Alice 
Wiseman 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Deciding Together, 
Delivering Together: 
Update 

That further updates 
be brought to the 
Board as they 
become available. 
 
That a report on 
CAMHS waiting times 
for Gateshead 
residents be brought 
to a future Board 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Julie Ross/Ian 
Renwick 
 
 
 
NHS Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2a



2 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on  3rd March 2017 
 

Updates from Board 
Members 

Consider findings of 
VCS study ‘Doing 
Good in Gateshead’ 
at a future Board 
meeting. 
 

Sally Young & 
VCS colleagues 

Due to come to 
the Board on 21st 
July 

Health Protection 
Assurance report 

Bring back a report to 
the Board regarding 
Excess Winter 
Deaths. 
 

Alice Wiseman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 
Matters Arising from Joint HWB/CSB meeting on 17th February 2017 

 

Impact of Alcohol To bring an updated 
Substance Misuse 
Strategy and Action 
Plan to the Board. 
 

Joy Evans/Alice 
Wiseman 

Completed 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th January 2017 

 

Updates from Board 
Members 

A discussion to take 
place on workforce 
issues and their 
implications for 
Gateshead at a future 
Board meeting. 
 

All Due to come to 
the Board on 23rd 
June 

BME Needs 
Assessment 

An analysis of 
primary care data to 
be undertaken to 
investigate important 
risk profiles for this 
population. 
 
An action plan to be 
developed to propose 
solutions to ensure 
BME communities 
receive important 
messages regarding 
access to appropriate 
services. 
 
The action plan to be 

All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Due to come to 
the Board on 21st 
July 

Page 14



3 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

implemented in 
appropriate ways to 
ensure solutions to 
the issues and 
recommendations as 
set out in the Health 
Needs Assessment. 
 

Strategic Review of 
Carers Services 
 

A further report to be 
brought to the Board 
on completion of the 
review. 
 

Director of 
Commissioning & 
Quality Assurance 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 2nd December 2016 

 

Gateshead Sexual 
Health Strategy 

An update on 
progress to be 
brought to the Board 
in a year’s time.  
 

Alice Wiseman/ 
Gerald Tompkins 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st October 2016 

 

Action List – HWB 
Development 

It was suggested that 
the LGA could be 
asked to help with 
taking forward 
development work 
with the Board. 
 

Sheila Lock / John 
Costello 

Ongoing 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 9th September 2016 

 

Gateshead JSNA 
2016 Update 

An update report to 
be brought to the 
Board in September 
2017. 
 

Alice Wiseman/Iain 
Miller 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

HWB Forward Plan  Partners to contact 
John Costello with 
any additional items 
to be included within 
the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

All On-going 

National Joint A further report to be Sally Young To feed into the 

Page 15



4 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Review of 
Partnerships and 
Investment in VCS 
in Health & Care 
Sector 

brought back to the 
Board in three to  
six months’ time. 

Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 10th June 2016 

 

Drug Related 
Deaths in 
Gateshead 

An update report to 
be brought to a future 
Board meeting. 
 

Alice Wiseman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 16



Gateshead Homelessness and Multiple and Complex Needs 

Health Needs Assessment 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2017 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

2 
 

Author: Jill Harland, Speciality Registrar Public Health, Gateshead Borough Council  

Acknowledgements 

Many Thanks to all those who assisted in the preparation of this report – 

Rachael Andrews, Sophie Boobis, Debbie Cassidy, Mandy Cheetham, Phil Conn, Joy Evans, Catherine Hattam, Lindsey 

He
[...]
hat will be different?  

 
30. The new service model has been designed to address Gateshead’s specific 

identified needs and priorities. The model will combine health visiting, family 
nurse partnership and school nursing teams into an integrated service of public 
health nurses providing greater flexibility and resilience. There are currently two 
contracts and these will be combined into one contract and service specification.  
 

31. The new service model is largely based on national service models and 
specifications for health visiting, school nursing and family nurse partnership. The 
service will be delivered by a team of qualified and skilled public health nurses 
with a mix of skills and competencies, supported by other staff. 
 

32. The service will be expected to work in close collaboration, which may initially 
include co-location where feasible, with other Gateshead services for children and 
young people, for example with early help and children’s centre programmes. The 
emphasis within the service model will be on a whole family approach which 
reflects the ethos of the council in supporting children and families.  
 

33. There will be an expectation that the service will need to be flexible and respond 
to any changing landscapes particularly in light of the emerging “Early Help 
Model/Framework” which is currently being developed by Children’s services in 
the Council. The “People, Communities and Care” model which has been 
developed by Newcastle/Gateshead CCG also needs to be considered which is 
centred on “A place-based system where everyone, young or old will be 
supported to live, work and age well as individuals and as part of their 
community”. 

 

34. The ultimate aim would be health and social care integration but this will require a 
step change and may take a number of years to achieve so again the need for 
the service to be flexible is paramount. There are many different definitions of 

Page 38



 7 

integration and The Early 
[...]
six domains: personal health, environmental health, life course 
development, maternal role, family and friends and health and human services.  
 

45. A programme of work, known as FNP Next Steps, led by the FNP national unit, is 
currently in progress and aims to improve and adapt the current FNP programme. 
The findings of this work will not be available until late summer so it is proposed 
that the functions of the FNP element of the service continue to be provided as 
they are currently. This will allow us time to review the findings of the next step 
programme and adapt the delivery model for FNP accordingly. Therefore the 
specification will be flexible enough to allow us to vary the contract accordingly at 
the appropriate time.  

 

46. The provision of immunisations for children and young people is commissioned 
by NHS England and will not be part of the service model for 0 to 19 public health 
services. However the 0 to 19 public health workforce will be expected to check 
immunisation status and refer to services accordingly. 
 

Next Steps 

47. It is proposed that the new service specification will be published on the NEPO 
portal on 26th July 2017 with an anticipated award date of 12th December 2017. 
There will be a 3 month transition period and the new contract will commence on 
1st April 2018. 

 

Page 41



 10 

48. It has been agreed that the contract will be offered for an initial period of two 
years from 1st April 2018 with an option to extend for a further three 12 month 
periods.   

 
Recommendations 

49. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider and comment on the review 
process and the proposed model for 0 to 19 Public Health Nursing services. 

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health

Page 42



 11 

APPENDIX 1 
 

  

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

                
[...]
e of hours and 
one change of ownership both of which were approved by NHS England. 

 

 
Recommendations 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

6. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

 Note the content of this report; 

 Receive future reports when new applications are 
submitted. 

 
 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Alice Wiseman, Tel (0191) 4332777 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2a Action List - 28 April 2017
	6 Gateshead Homelessness and Multiple and Complex Needs: Health Needs Assessment
	7 0 - 19 Service Remodelling and Procurement
	8 Better Care Fund Quarter 4 Return 2016/17
	Item 8 - Gateshead Q4 BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q4 16-1...
	1. Cover
	2. Budget Arrangements
	3. National Conditions
	4. I&E
	5. Supporting Metrics
	6. Year End Feedback
	7. Additional Measures
	8. Narrative


	9 Pharmacy Applications 2016/17: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 23 June 2017 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 
 Councillor Paul Foy Vice-Chair 
 John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service 
 Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Ian Renwick Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices 
 Sheena Ramsey Chief Executive 
 Alice Wiseman Director Of Public Health 
 Kate Israel Healthwatch Gateshead  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Alison Dunn Gateshead Citizens Advice Bureau 

 Neil Bouch The Gateshead Housing Company 

 Joe Corrigan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 Lynn Wilson Consultant, Public Health 

 Deborah Dews  

 Jackie Cairns  

 Bernard Groen Health Education England 

 Wendy Hodgson Healthwatch Gateshead 

 Sophie Brook UCL 

 Mandy Cheetham The Gateshead Housing Company 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Helen Conway Gateshead Council 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Malcolm Graham, Councillor Ron Beadle and Councillor Michael 

McNestry 
Mark Adams and Dr Mark Dornan 

 
 
HW137 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 28 April be agreed as a 

                   correct record. 
 

HW138 ACTION LIST - 28 APRIL 2017  
 

 RESOLVED - that additions and work in progress as listed on the action list be 
                             noted. 
  
                        The Board received the updated one page document of the People 



 

Communities and Care model (formerly referred to as the 
Neighbourhoods and Communities Model) which has incorporated the 
feedback received from stakeholders, including those from the Board. 

  
                        The Board noted that the issue of CAMHS waiting time is also due to 

be considered by the Families OSC. 
  
                        The Board were advised that Ian Renwick and Julie Ross came to 

the Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC this week to present an update 
on the Deciding Together, Delivering Together workstream and that 
Councillor Marilyn Charlton will attend the workshop on access to 
services that is scheduled to take place in the autumn, as vice-chair of 
Care Health and Wellbeing OSC. 

 
HW139 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
HW140 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Gateshead Council 

  
The Chair reported that a Board Development session is being organised and it 
would be helpful if people could feed in what they would like on the agenda. It is 
proposed that the session will take place in the Autumn and colleagues from the 
Local Government Association have offered to facilitate. 
  
Caroline O’Neil has been appointed to the Strategic Director for Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning post and will start in the Autumn. 
  
Sheena Ramsey and John Pratt reported that in the wake of the Grenfell Tower 
disaster Gateshead Council have been very proactive and have been working 
closely with the Gateshead Housing Company and the Tyne and Wear Fire and 
Rescue Service in getting messages out to residents and re-assuring them about 
their concerns. 
  
Sheena reported that all 25 council owned blocks in Gateshead are not fitted with 
the cladding used at Grenfell Tower. She also pointed out that all Gateshead Tower 
Blocks have either a caretaker or concierge in residence on site. 
  
Councillor Gannon also reported that he has raised the issue of the Grenfell Tower 
response at the LGA in London and it was felt this issue needs discussion at a 
national level. 
  
Healthwatch Gateshead 

  
Kate Israel reported that 4 people have been appointed to the Committee so far with 
another 3 interviews scheduled over the next couple of weeks. The priorities for 
Gateshead have been suggested as Carers and Support to Carers, and people’s 
experience of accessing continuing healthcare. 
  
  



 

  
 

HW141 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE WORKFORCE: CHALLENGES AND 
OPPORTUNITIES  
 

 The Board received presentations from Bernard Groen (Health Education North 
East), Jackie Cairns (CCG), John Costello (Gateshead Council) and Deborah Dews 
(Gateshead GP Transformation Team) on Gateshead Health & Care Workforce: 
Challenges and Opportunities. 
  
During the course of the discussions on the presentations, the Board noted that: 
  

         Issues around workforce recruitment and retention are often tied to prospects 
for the local area and available resources and investment in the area; 

         Linked to the above, there is a need to secure local powers that will help us 
to shape our own destiny; 

         Much work is taking place at a regional level through the Local Workforce 
Action Board/Group which Gateshead and Newcastle feeds into.  This also 
links to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and it may be 
helpful to have an update on this work at a future date. 

         It is important to engage and work with local universities and colleges in 
looking to address the workforce issues identified e.g. work between the Q.E. 
and Gateshead college. 

         We need to explore the scope for greater use of promotional videos to sell 
the local area (why come to the North East). 

         Consideration also needs to be given to the workforce needs of services that 
people have been sign-posted to, including within the VCS.  It was felt that 
this should feed into and form part of commissioning arrangements.  How 
non-commissioned services contribute to our health and care agenda is an 
important consideration. 

         We need to continually review how new technologies can be harnessed to 
support our local workforce so that it can work in new way and deliver our 
new models of care 

         The solution to workforce shortages is not always about recruiting more of 
the same.  The answer can often be supporting staff to work in different ways 
ensuring the ‘prevention’ is embedded in everything we do and is seen as 
everyone’s responsibility – being proactive rather than reactive in our 
approach. 

         ‘making every contact count’ is a good example of how prevention can be 
embedded within the roles of all staff 

         There appears to be a real will to progress primary, secondary and tertiary 
prevention which needs to be factored in to our workforce planning and skills 
development 

         There is a need to park ‘organisational tribalism’ and address workforce 
needs across the local health and social care system as a whole. 

         An Organisational Development plan is currently being developed for the 
local health and care system which will have regard to the workforce 
challenges and opportunities identified within the presentations.  This can be 
brought to the Board for consideration at a future date. 



 

  
The Board agreed that the workforce agenda should become a regular agenda item 
for the Board and all partners present agreed that working together to embed the 
prevention agenda across our workforce would be beneficial. 
  
RESOLVED - (i)         that the information presented noted and this item to become 
a                               regular agenda item for future meetings. 
                        (ii)        that a report be brought to a future board meeting on the 

Organisational Development plan that is currently being 
developed for the local health and care system 

 
HW142 GATESHEAD HOMELESSNESS AND MULTIPLE AND COMPLEX NEEDS: 

HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 

 Jill Harland, Speciality Registrar, Public Health presented the Board with the 
Executive Summary and power point presentation on the Health Needs Assessment 
of Gateshead Homelessness and Multiple and Complex Needs. 
  
Sheena Ramsey wished to place on record that this piece of work is one of the most 
fundamental and game changing pieces of work she has ever seen and Jill Harland 
should be applauded for her work. 
  
The Board recognised that there is a gap on how we identify and measure 
multiplicity of need and endorse the recommendation to consider this from a whole 
system point of view. 
  
It was noted that the regulatory system can sometimes be a barrier to effective joint 
working and it was agreed that barriers need to be identified so that effective ways of 
addressing them can be put in place.  It was also felt that local authorities should 
have the necessary powers to build houses to help meet local needs. 
  
It was also noted that how we work together to meet the needs of the homeless and 
those with multiple and complex needs should be a barometer of how well we work 
together as a local system.  If we can get it right for this cohort, the ripple effect for 
other groups can also be significant. 
  
The Board agreed that this piece of work should be shared amongst all partner 
organisations and the Board also felt that lobbying should take place with our local 
MP’s to bring the findings of this report to the attention of central government. 
  
The Board endorsed plans to roll out the report to Strategy Group, Service Directors 
and all councillors over the summer and to ensure that NTW (who were not present 
at today’s meeting) are able to contribute to actions emerging from the Health Needs 
Assessment findings and recommendations  A workshop for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and key stakeholders should be held in the Autumn to progress the 
findings and recommendations within the report. 
  
The Board also suggested that the report’s findings should be presented to The 
Gateshead Housing Company.  It was also felt that Gateshead Care Partnership had 
a role to place in taking this work forward. 



 

  
It was noted that the roll out of universal credit is imminent and this will be another 
factor to consider. 
  
  

RESOLVED - i)  That the thanks of the Board be recorded to Jill Harland for an 
excellent piece of work. 

  ii) That the findings and recommendations arising from the health 
needs assessment be rolled out across the local health and care 
system and that a workshop be held in the Autumn to progress 
this work. 

  iii) The findings of the report to be brought to the attention of central 
government 

  iv) That an update be presented to the Board within the next six 
months on progress in implementing key recommendations in this 
document. 

  
 

HW143 0 - 19 SERVICE REMODELLING AND PROCUREMENT  
 

 There was insufficient time during the meeting to cover this item and colleagues 
were asked to send any comments before the matter is considered by Cabinet on 18 
July, to Lynn Wilson, Consultant in Public Health. Lynn will be happy to consider 
comments via email or face to face. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
 

HW144 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 RETURN 2016/17  
 

 There was insufficient time to consider this item during the meeting so it was agreed 
that this item will be covered under matters arising at the next Board meeting on 21 
July 2017. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted 

 
HW145 PHARMACY APPLICATIONS 2016/17: UPDATE  

 
 There was insufficient time to consider this item during the meeting so it was agreed 

that this item will be covered under matters arising at the next Board meeting on 21 
July 2017. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted 

 
HW146 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 There were no items of any other business raised 

 
 
 
 


